

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. AND/OR EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER LLC T/D/B/A CAMBRIA CARE
CENTER

and

LOCAL UNION NO 1305, PROFESSIONAL AND
PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF CAMBRIA
COUNTY A/W THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA

and

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. and/or EBENSBURG CARE
CENTER LLC t/d/b/a CAMBRIA CARE CENTER

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA, CTW, CLC

Consolidated Case Nos.

6-CA-36791

6-CA-36803

6-CA-36915

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Babst, Calland, Clements & Zomnir, P.C.

Richard J. Antonelli, Esquire
John A. McCreary, Jr., Esquire
Marla N. Presley, Esquire
Two Gateway Center, 6th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.394.5400

January 28, 2011

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. RESPONDENTS ARE NOT SUCCESSORS TO CAMBRIA COUNTY	4
A. Overview of Respondents’ Position on the 8(a)(5) Claim of Successorship.....	4
B. Successorship in Context	5
1. The successorship doctrine applied to public-to-private transactions has no statutory basis.	8
2. Successorship applied in the context of public-to-private transaction is inconsistent with <i>Linden Lumber</i>	16
3. Practical considerations negate application of <i>Burns/Fall River</i> in the public-to-private context.....	19
4. Practical difficulties with application of <i>Burns/Falls River</i> principles to public-to-private transactions require abandonment of the approach	21
III. THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH 8(a)(3) VIOLATIONS	26
A. The record as a whole shows that the 8(a)(3) claimants were not hired for legitimate business reasons	28
1. The testimony and evidence related to the detailed hiring process undertaken by Lenge went uncontradicted, and as such, the ALJ was prohibited from discrediting it purely on the basis of “credibility”	29
2. The testimony and evidence demonstrates that the alleged discriminatees were not hired because of legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons, and not because of their union activities, which were unknown by the decision maker	32
a. Sherry Hagerich	32

b.	Mark Mulhearn	33
c.	Joseph Billy.....	34
d.	Roxanne Lamer	37
e.	Beverly Weber	39
3.	Conclusion	41
IV.	RESPONDENTS ARE NOT A SINGLE EMPLOYER	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albert Einstein Medical Center</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 63 (1980)	7, 16, 17
<i>Atlantic Technical Services Corp.</i> , 202 N.L.R.B. 169 (1973)	10
<i>Base Services, Inc.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 172 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 214 N.L.R.B. 541 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. No. 70, slip op. at 1 (2007).....	42
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co., et al.</i> , 3:10-CV -244 (KRG) (W.D.Pa).....	19
<i>Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 v. NLRB</i> , 569 F.3d 88, 91-92 (2 nd Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Climato Brothers, Inc.</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 797 (2008)	42
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. 1318 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornell University</i> , 183 N.L.R.B. 329 (1970)	7
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 434 (2007)	18
<i>Dean Transportation, Inc.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 48 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 288 (1998)	42, 43

<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FES (A Division of Thermo Power) & Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 520</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 9 (2000)	27
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	20
<i>Goldtex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 14. F.3d 1008 (4 th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Grass Valley Grocery Outlet</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1449 (2000)	42
<i>Harbert International Services</i> , 299 N.L.R.B. 472 (1990)	8, 11
<i>Jet Star Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 671 (7 th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>JMM Operational Services, Inc.</i> , 316 N.L.R.B. 6 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.S. Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 353 (2004)	28
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. 1995)	32
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	7
<i>Lewisville Flooring Company</i> , 108 N.L.R.B. 1442 (1954)	27
<i>Lincoln Park Zoological Society</i> , N.L.R.B. 263 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 116 F.3d 216 (7 th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer & Co.</i> , 190 N.L.R.B. 718 (1971), <i>enf'd</i> . 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Macomb-Oakland Regional Center, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 1985001 (ALJ Opinion).....	13

<i>Malcolm X Center for Mental Health, Inc.</i> 222 N.L.R.B. 944 (1976)	7
<i>Mental Health Systems of Boulder County, Inc.</i> , 222 N.L.R.B. 901 (1976)	7
<i>Mercy General Health Partners</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 783 (2000)	43
<i>Mercy Hospital of Buffalo</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 1282 (2001)	42, 43
<i>Morris Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center, LLC</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 1360 (2006)	14
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 18 (2005)	37, 41
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus. Gas & Equip. Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 304 (5 th Cir. 1978)	38
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 629 F.2d 1272 (7 th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Ona Corp. v. NLRB</i> 729 F.2d 71 (11 th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. (Iron King Branch) v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9 th Cir. 1966)	32
<i>Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1108 (2005)	14
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 56 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	7, 48
<i>Standard Dry Wall</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1050), <i>enf'd</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	26, 31

<i>Union-Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 486 (7 th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	26
<i>Vae Nortrak North America, Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 249 (2005)	28
<i>Van Lear Equipment, Inc.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 1059 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. §152(2)	38
29 U.S.C. §152(5)	
29 U.S.C. §152(11)	38
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1)	38
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §159(a)	6, 7
43 Pa.C.S.A §1101.101.....	1, 8
43 Pa.C.S.A. §1101.301(1).....	20
43. Pa. C.S.A. §1101.701.....	25
43 Pa. C.S.A. §1101.702.....	25
43 Pa.C.S.A. §1101.704.....	25
43 Pa.C.S.A. §1101.1003.....	25
Alaska Stat. §23.40.70	22

Alaska Stat. §23.40.090	23
Alaska Stat. §23.40.200	22
Calif. Gov. Code §3509(d).....	24
Colo. Exec. Ord. D. 028 07 (2007).....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. §5-279.....	24
Fl. Ann. §447.403	25
Fl. Ann. Stat. §447.603	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. §89.23	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §89-3.5	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §89-6.....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §302A-1507	23
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. §315/5.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §75-4321	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §75-4324	25
Minn. St. 179A.18.....	25
Minn. St. 179A.40.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.510	25
N.C. Gen. Stat, §95-98.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. §95.98.1	22
Neb. Ref. Stat. §81-1373.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §288.080	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §288.150	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §273-C:1, <i>et seq.</i>	23

Ohio Rev. Code §4117.08.....	25
Ok. Stat. Ann. §51-200	24
Phx. Ord. §2-209.....	24
Phx. Ord. §2-223.....	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. §904	25
Rev. Code Wash. Ann. 41.56.120.....	24
Rev. Code Was. Ann. §41.080.020.....	25
Wisc. Stat. Ann. 111.91	25
 <u>Publications</u>	
A Uniform System of Citation, 15 th ed., Harvard Law Review Association, 2000	9

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

Respondents Grane Healthcare Co. (“Grane”) and/or Ebensburg Care Center, LLC t/d/b/a Cambria Care Center hereby submit their Brief in Support of Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge with respect to consolidated cases 6-CA-36791, 6-CA-36803, and 6-CA-36791.
